An Ordinance Discontinuing the Operation of Bruner Courts and Authorizing the Sale of the Buildings Thereon As Surplus Property.

WHEREAS, the emergency existing at the time Bruner Courts was established no longer exists, and

WHEREAS, the condition of the buildings thereon is such that the same are rapidly becoming unusable as residences, and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Common Council that the City should not be engaged in such an enterprise since no emergency now exists therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, THAT:

SECTION 1. That as tenants vacate Bruner Courts, such vacancies shall not be refilled.

SECTION 2. That notices be given to all present occupants that the City desires the same to be vacated on orbefore the 15th day of October, 1960.

SECTION 3. That the buildings located on thepremises upon the final vacation of the occupants thereof, be declared surplus property and that the same be disposed of as surplus property is disposed of, according to law.

SECTION 4. BE ITFHETHER ORDAINED, That the City Attorney be, and he is, hereby directed to file a petition with the Monroe Circuit Court upon the vacation of said premises, requesting the appointment of three disinterested freeholders of the Cityof Bloomington to appraise said property to be so removed from the lands. Said appraisal and said proceedings to be made pursuant to the statutes of Indiana pertaining to the sale of municipal property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLV#D, That the Clerk-Treasurer of this City shall prepare and execute four certified copies of this Ordinance to be presented to the Judge of the Circuit Court of Monroe County and filed with the petition which the City Attorney has been directed to file with the Judge of the Monroe Circuit Court for the above appraisement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor of this City and the Clty Clerk-Treasurer shall, and they are hereby apthorized to take all mecessary steps to effectuate the transfer and sale of this property and the alienation thereof and to sign any and all necessary papers required at the earliest practical date after receiving authority so to do from the Monroe Circuit Court.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this <u>lst</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1960.

S/Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST: <u>S/ Mary Alice Dunlap</u> Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayorof theCity of Bloomington on the <u>lst</u> dayof <u>March</u>, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:40</u> o'clock P.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alic3e Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>lst</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1960, at the hour of 7:400 clock P.M.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

204